
The Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton 

By-Law 2024-037 

Being a By-Law to Amend By-Law 2023-093 to Establish, Ratify and Impose Fees and Charges for 
Goods and Services Provided By the Municipality of Brockton. 

Whereas the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25, Section 391(1) authorizes a municipality to impose 
fees or charges on any class of persons, 

a) for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of it;
b) for costs payable by it for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of any other

municipality or any local board; and
c) for the use of its property including property under its control.

And Whereas Municipal Councils have the authority to establish rates and fees under various Acts, and 
the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton deems it expedient to pass a by-law 
establishing certain fees and charges; 

And Whereas the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25, Section 398 (2) authorizes the treasurer of a local 
municipality to add fees and charges imposed by the municipality or local board, to the tax roll for the real 
property for which the owner or owners are responsible for paying the fees and charges; 

And Whereas the Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton enacted By-Law 2023-093 on September 
26, 2023 establishing, ratifying, and imposing fees and charges for goods and services provided by the 
Municipality of Brockton; 

And Whereas the Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton deems it expedient to amend By-Law 2023-
093; 

Now Therefore the Council of The Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton enacts as follows; 

1.0 That The Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton Council hereby amends Schedule “G” being 
the General Recreation and Leisure rates and fees to the 2024 Fees and Charges By-Law attached 
hereto and forming an integral part of this By-Law. 

2.0 This By-Law shall come into full force and effect upon final passage. 

3.0 That By-Law 2023-093 be hereby amended. 

4.0 This By-Law may be cited as the “Amend 2024 Fees and Charges By-Law (Tennis/Pickleball Fees)”. 

Read, Enacted, Signed and Sealed this 23rd day of April, 2024. 

__________________________ __________________________ 
Mayor – Chris Peabody Director of Legislative and Legal Services (Clerk) – 

Fiona Hamilton 



General Recreation and Leisure Program Fees
Increase / 
(decrease)

No HST (13%) GST (5%)

Administration Cancellation Fee - Child 14 and under $10.00 December 31, 2022 $0.00 0.0% X January 1, 2023

Administration Cancellation Fee - Adult $11.00 December 31, 2022 $0.00 0.0% X January 1, 2023
Tennis Program - Cost Recovery
Coin-operated lighting system (20 minutes)

$2.00 December 31, 2023 $2.00 0.0% X January 1, 2024

Tennis/Pickleball Courts - Seasonal membership $44.25 X April 24, 2024

Tennis/Pickleball Courts - Daily use or one-time visit $4.42 X April 24, 2024

Playground Program

These 
programs will 

be planned on 
a break-even 

basis.

December 31, 2022

These programs 
will be planned on 

a break-even 
basis.

0.0% X January 1, 2023

Vandalism to Building/Property or theft Cost recovery 
+20%

December 31, 2023 Cost recovery 
+20%

0.0% X January 1, 2024

Day Camp/P.A Days
per child/day $38.55 December 31, 2023 $40.00 3.6% X January 1, 2024
Swim Camp (per child/per week) $235.00 January 1, 2024

Trip Fees Cost Recovery 
+10%

January 1, 2024

per child/day specialty $39.50 December 31, 2022 $39.50 0.0% X January 1, 2023
per child/week $192.50 December 31, 2022 $192.50 0.0% X January 1, 2023
per child / 4 day week (summer) $154.00 December 31, 2022 $154.00 0.0% X January 1, 2023
per child / week (specialty) $197.00 December 31, 2022 $197.00 0.0% X January 1, 2023
per child / 4 day week (specialty) $158.00 December 31, 2022 $158.00 0.0% X January 1, 2023
Recreation Programs 
Drop In - Indoor Pickleball $2.66 December 31, 2023 $2.66 0.0% X January 1, 2024
10 Visit - Indoor Pickleball $23.94 December 31, 2023 $26.55 9.8% X January 1, 2024

Recreation Programs - Child / Youth (Under 13 years of age)
Cost Recovery 

+10%
January 1, 2024

Recreation Programs - Adult (13 +)
Cost Recovery 

+10% X
January 1, 2024

3 month $90.00 December 31, 2022 $90.00 0.0% X January 1, 2023

Description 2023 Fee Effective Until 2024 Fee Tax Applicable? Effective Date
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